GONTRINMENT OF MEGHACAYA HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT

क्षा की की

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 23rd February, 2016.

No.HPL.79/2014/67 – The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Rules for Conduct of Departmental Examination 1982, namely,

- 1. Short title and commencement (1) These rules may be called the Rules for Conduct of Departmental Examination (Amendment), 2015. (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. <u>Amendment of Rule 5</u>— In Rule 5 of the Rules for Conduct of Departmental Examination, 1982, after clause (b), the following new proviso shall be inserted, namely, -

"Provided that MPS Officers promoted from the rank of Inspector shall be required to pass the Departmental Examination in Accounts Paper I and Accounts Paper II only."

Sd/-Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (Police) Department

Memo No.HPL. 79/2014/67-A, Copy forwarded to:-

Dated Shillong, the 23rd February, 2016.

- 1. The Principal Sccretary to the Governor of Meghalaya.
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister, Meghalaya.
- 3. The Private Secretary to the Minister in-charge Home (Police) Department.
- 4. The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 5.—The Director General of Police, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 6. The Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 9. The Principal, Police Training School, Mawlai, Mawroh, Shillong.
- 10. The Personnel & AR (A) Department / Law Department / Cabinet Affairs Department.
- 11. The Director Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of publication in the Gazette.

By order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Mome (Police) Department

are pareme